In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {England &

o naonw. Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

Company number |0 EFFFF’TF

MONDAY

A

Companies House

N

04/03/2019 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Miss Shoes Ltd

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Matthew Robert

Surname Howard

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Anglia House

Street | 6 Central Avenue

Post town St Andrews Business Park

County/Region | Thorpe St Andrew

Postcode | N |—{§—[—7'—FI_O’I_1| K

Country I

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Stuart David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Morton another administrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building namefnumber l Anglia House ® Other administrator
Uise this section to tell us about

Street | 6 Central Avenue another administrator.

Post town |St Andrews Business Park

County/Region |Thorpe St Andrew

Postcode “ N WWI_I o F[—EI

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
I attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature ’)
Signature X )
i :7! AY

Signature date I-da—l_d']— mo ' I?IF’TE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Tim Smith

E Where to send

Company name Price Bai'ey LLP

Address

Anglia House

6 Central Avenue

Post town

I St Andrews Business Park
| ™ Thorpe St Andrew

™ IN[R[7[ Jofnlr]

Country

|Dx

01603 709330
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versicn 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Miss Shoes Ltd t/a FYFO
(“Miss Shoes” or “the Company”)
In Administration

Issued on: 1 March 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 1 March 2019



Stuart David Morton and | are the loint Administrators of the Company and these are our
statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:

Trading names:

Company number:
Date of incorparation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details

The Joint Administrators:

Joint Administrators’ address:

Appointment Date:

Court name and reference:

Appointment made by:

Actions of Joint Administrators:

Officers of the Company
Directors

Dr Martin Lott
Mrs Wanrong Ma

Share capital
Shareholder

Dr Martin Lott
Mrs Wanrong Ma

Miss Shoes Ltd

Miss Shoes, FYFO {Fuel Your Fashion Online)

08567741
13/01/2013

164 Hellesdon Park Road, Drayton High Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NRG
5DR

6 Central Avenue St Andrews Business Park, Thorpe St Andrew,
Norwich, NR7 OHR

164 Hellesdon Park Road, Drayton High Road, Norwich, Norfolk, NR6
5DR

Online Fashion Retailer of footwear and accessories

Matthew Robert Howard and Stuart David Morton

Price Bailey LLP, Anglia House 6 Central Avenue St Andrews Business
Park, Thorpe St Andrew, Norwich, NR7 OHR

15 January 2019
High Court of Justice, CRG00001 of 2019
The Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

Appointed Resigned
13 lune 2013 n/a
13 lune 2013 n/a

Shareholding

75,001 Ordinary Shares
75,001 Ordinary Shares



Security / Charges

Chargeholder

Detail

Created

HSBC Bank Plc
HSBC Bank Plc
Alfandari Private Equities Ltd
Alfandari Private Equities Ltd

Fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets
Legal mortgage over the Company’s freehold property
Fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets

Fixed charge over the Company’s freehold property

18/12/2013
08/01/2014
31/07/2018
31/07/2018




2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
2.1 BACKGROUND

The business was formed as a partnership in 2007 by the Directors. It began trading as an
online-only retailer of footwear and fashion accessories under the name ‘Miss Shoes’. The
partnership was incorporated intc Miss Shoes Ltd on 13 June 2013 and continued to grow to
an annual turnover of ¢c£2.5m.

The majority of the Company’s sales were generated from popular online selling platforms
including eBay and Amazon, with key markets in North America, Europe and Australasia.

Since 2014, the Company traded from a freehold property in Norwich, UK which served as
both the Company's registered office and warehouse/fulfilment centre.

2.2 RECENT TRADING PERFORMANCE
The Company’s recent trading performance is summarised in the table below. It should be

noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefore may
not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

Mgmt Accts  Statutory Accts  Statutory Accts
Y/E 31July 2018 Y/E 31July 2017 Y/E 31 July 2017

£'000s £7000s £'000s
Turnover 1,899 2,388 2,582
Cost of Sales (1,523) (1,324) (1,481)
Gross Profit 376 1,063 1,102
Gross Margin % 19.8% 44.5% 42.6%
Overheads (644) (1,067) {1,049)
Interest (46) {18) {31)
Tax - (4) (11)
Net Profit / Loss after Tax {313) (25) 11

The Company's financial performance deteriorated in 2018 as a consequence of the
following:

- The temporary closure of an online selling platform (and subsequent reduction in
seller ratings) of a key online platform;
- Persistent downward pressure on gross margin, caused by:
o Increases in online platform selling fees;
o Higher fulfilment & carriage costs ; and
o Greater rates of returned items from customers.
- Minimal return on investment following expenditure on the development of the
Company’s own website and brand; and
- Challenging economic conditions for the retail sector in general.

By July 2018, cash flow pressure caused by the challenges above had created supplier arrears,
which meant the Company was unable to order the same levels of stock ahead of the
Autumn/Winter 2018 season. The Company mitigated this cash flow pressure with short
term cash fiow lending, supplier payment plans and further personal loans advanced by the



Directors. However, the ongoing pressures detailed above and lower stock levels resulted in
further declines in sales from September 2018 to November 2018.

By December 2018, the business had accumulated over £200k of supplier arrears and was
facing imminent enforcement action. To preserve any remaining value in the Company’s trade
and assets and to protect the Company from imminent creditor enforcement action, the
Directors decided take steps to place the Company into Administration.

On 2 January 2019, a notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed to allow a brief
period to market the selected trade and assets of the business for sale. A sale of this nature
would have improved the outcome for creditors through continuity of trade, minimising
creditor claims and improving the realisable value for the remaining assets of the business.

Teaser documents and marketing information was prepared and issued to over 300
potentially interested parties, along with non-disclosure agreements. Ultimately, however, no
offers were received for the selected trade and assets of the Company.

The fack of interest in a going concern sale of the selected trade and assets of the Company
meant the optimal cutcome for the general body of creditors as a whole was far the Directors
to place the Company into Administration on 15 lanuary 2019.

22 PRE-APPOINTMENT INVOLVEMENT OF PRICE BALEY LLP

Price Bailey LLP was engaged by the Company in April 2018 to provide bookkeeping services.
However, once the financial position of the business became apparent in November 2018, an
insolvency warning letter was issued to the Company.

I, Matthew Howard of Price Bailey LLP, together with my colleague Stuart Morton, were
engaged on 13 December 2018 to advise the Board and assist the Company with short term
cash flow forecasting, with the aim of proposing sustainable repayment plans for suppliers. It
quickly became apparent that the business was not viahle in its current form,

On 20 December 2018, Stuart Morton and | were engaged to market the selected trade and
assets of the Company on a going concern basis. No advice was given to the individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial
affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, Price Bailey LLP was still required to act in its
dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Stuart David Morton and | considered the
various threats ta our abjectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that we
could still act ohjectively and hence be appointed Joint Administrators of the Company.

On 15 January, 2019, Stuart David Morton and | were appointed by the Directors as Joint
Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment
permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and |
have been the Administrator primarily invclved in dealing with the Company’s affairs.



3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrators of the Company, Stuart David Morton and | are officers of the Court,
and must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whale in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in
the insolvency legislation, namely to:

(a)
(b)

(c)

rescue the Company as a going concern; or

achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Objective {(a) could not be achieved as no purchaser ¢could be found for the shares of the
Company and the financial position and trading performance meant a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not viable.

I am in advanced negotiations with an unconnected third party regarding a global offer for all
of the Company’s remaining assets. | anticipate objective {b) will be achieved for the following

reasons:

Independent valuations of the Company’s assets indicate that there will be
sufficient value in the remaining assets to chargeholders’ indebtedness in full;
and

Independent valuation agents have confirmed that a global asset sale is likely to
improve the outcome for creditors when compared to a liquidation for the
following reasons

o The nature of the Company’s assets is such that a global offer for the
Company’s assets is likely to maximise value (in a shorter timeframe)
when compared to a piecemeal or breakup sale; and

o The associated costs of realisation will be reduced when compared to a
break-up basis.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or
seek a decision from the creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.



4.

ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Upon my appointment, my staff and | attended the Company’s premises in order to secure
the Company’s assets and evaluate the financial position of the business.

The financial paosition and trading performance of the business was such that trading on in
Administration was not viable and would have worsened the position of the general body of
creditors. Accordingly, | had no option but to cease trading on 15 January 2019.

Since my appointment, my staff and | have incurred significant time in the following key
work areas

Asset Realisations

YVVYVVVVVVY

Taken control of and secured the Company’s assets, including intellectual property
Arranged and maintained appropriate insurance cover for all assets

Obtained authority from secured creditors to deal with the Company’s assets
instructed agents to market the assets of the business for sale

Providing information to agents and interested parties

Attending site visits and meetings with interested parties

Responding to queries from interested parties and negotiating offers

Liaising with agents regarding offers received

Instructing solicitors in readiness to expedite contract preparation

Retention of Title

>

Dealing with 28 retention of title claims from suppliers with a total claimed value of

over £145k, including;

- Reviewing and requesting all supporting information from claimants;

- Liaising with creditors and their agents/solicitors in response to queries;

- Proposing commercial settlements where appropriate and economic benefit to
creditors exists;

- Instructing agents to assist with any stock collections;

- Arranging and attending stock inspections with agents creditors; and

- Maintaining a detailed ROT schedule, updating case records, where required.

Employees

» Holding meetings with staff upon appointment and making all staff redundant
» Appointing specialist HR agents to deal with employee claims on our behalf to

minimise costs

» Resolving ad hoc employee queries regarding the Administration and their claims

Creditor correspondence

¥» Monitoring and respending ta creditor carrespondence, where appropriate

Investigations

» Requested a Statement of Affairs from the Directors
» Commenced investigations into the conduct of business prior to my Appointment



| have had to undertake this work in order to protect and realise the assets of the Company
for the henefit of the general body of creditors.

[n addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work as follows:

» lIssuing statutory notices of appointment to relevant stakeholders, including but not
limited to Gazette notices, Companies House, chargeholders, HMRC and all other
known creditors, in the prescribed forms;

» Establishing internal case records on case management system;

> Case review meetings to ensure case progression; and

¥ Drafting of the Joint Administrators’ proposals and first report to creditors.

These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out.



5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 15 January 2019, which is
known as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 1.

The Statement of Affairs (‘SOA’) has been prepared by the Directors and represents their
estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 15 January 2019,

Please note | am currently engaged in advanced negotiations regarding the sale of all of the
Company's assets to an unconnected third party. | am unable to provide detail as to
realisable values of the Company’s assets at this time, so as not to prejudice ongoing
negotiations.

An update will be provided in the next report to creditors, assuming that a sale is concluded
in the next reporting period.

In addition to the paragraphs 5.1 to 5.7 below, | make the following comments in respect of
the Statement of Affairs:

- The reported net book values are based on management accounts as at 31 July
2018, accordingly the book values of assets and liabilities are unlikely to be
indicative of the net book values as at 15 January 2019.

- The SOA includes figures for creditor balances due as at 15 January 2019 which
have been taken from the Company’s books and records. These figures are not
binding on unsecured creditors and creditors are able to claim for alternative
amounts should they so wish.

- Further detailed reconciliation is required in order to obtain a more accurate
balance on the Directors’ loan position as at 15 January 2019.

- The SOA indicates assets available to unsecured creditors of £316k, however |
note the following which could reduce this balance:
o Any chargeable gains arising upon disposal of assets; and/or
o The costs of the Administration.

5.1. Freehold Property

The Company’s freehold land and buildings were valued at £660k by Roche Chartered
Surveyors on 13 December 2018. The valuation was prepared in accordance with RICS Global
Standards 2017.

The Company borrowed meney against its land and buildings and as a result they are held as
security by HSBC Bank Plc {“HSBC”) and Alfandari Private Equities Ltd {“Alfandari”). Their
indebtedness has been estimated at £300k and £44k respectively, subject to any accruing
interest and charges. The Joint Administrators’ have instructed solicitors to confirm the
validity of each security and this legal advice is expected imminently. There are no other
secured creditors.



5.2. Goodwill, Website & Intellectual Property (“Intangible Assets”)

In addition to Goodwill and the Company website, the Company has the following intelfectual
property: :

- Brands & registered trademarks;
- Internal software systems; and
- Online selling platforms (including historic customer data and feedback).

It is currently anticipated that intangible assets will be included as part of the global asset sale
noted above. An update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

5.3. Equipment, Motor Vehicle & Stock

The assets above were valued on an in situ and an ex situ basis by Edward Wells Chartered
Surveyors on 20 December 2018. The valuation was prepared in accordance with RICS Gilobal
Standards 2017.

The majority of the Company’s equipment in use at the warehouse was subject tc an
unregulated sale and hire back agreement with Alfandari Private Equities Ltd (“Alfandari”},
entered into by the Company on 31 July 2018. This agreement was terminated by Alfandari
upon the appointment of the loint Administrators. The Joint Administrators have obtained
authority from Alfandari to market these assets on their behalf.

The book value of stock as at 15 lanuary 2019 was reported at £192k at historic cost to the
Company. Remaining stock was subject to significant retention of title claims from suppliers in
the sum of £145k. All such claims have been concluded and the residual value attributable to
any remaining stock is likely to be minimal.

It is currently anticipated that these assets will he included as part of the global asset sale
noted above. A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors.

5.4, Terminal Loss Relief / VAT Refund

The Company’s financial statements record corporation tax payments to HMRC on profits
within the last three years of trading. | am therefore investigating the possibility of a Terminal
Loss Relief claim.

It is also possible that the pre-appointment VAT position may be a refund due to the
Company.

Please note any refunds due to the Company from HMRC will be subject to Crown set-off and
may be reduced by sums owed by the Company to HMRC, for example, arrears of PAYE and
NI contributions and/or VAT.

I intend to instruct Price Bailey LLP (a firm in which | am also a partner) to deal with the
statutory tax requirements of the Company, both pre- and post- my appointment. Price Bailey
LLP were engaged by the Company prior toc my appointment to provide bookkeeping services
and | believe their engagement would minimise the tax compliance costs of the
Administration. A further update wili be provided in my next report to creditors.



5.5. Cash at Bank and on Hand / Funds held at third party online platforms

The Company’s pre-appointment bank accounts were overdrawn at my appointment hence
no realisations are expected from this source. There may be funds in transit and cash
balances held by online platforms which are due to the Company, however it is expected that:

- Any such sums will be minimal as the Company had fully drawn all online
platforms down to a minimum prior to my appointment; and

- Third parties are expected to attempt to offset any such sums against sums owed
to them by the Company in accordance with their contractual terms.

Accordingly, any realisations from this source are uncertain and a further update will be
provided in my next report to creditors.

5.6. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditor is a former employee for accrued but unpaid holiday
pay. Their claim is subject to a maximum fimit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.7. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property
is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
fioating charge. An Administrator has to set aside (up to a maximum value of £600,000}:

- 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
- 20% of the remaining net property;

The Company gave fixed and floating charges to HSBC and Alfandari. It is currently anticipated
that there will be sufficient fixed charge realisations from the sale of the freehold land and
buildings to repay both HSBC and Alfandari indebtedness in full.

As a result, | expect | will not have to pay them any money under their floating charge, and
the prescribed part provisions will not apply.



6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have been no receipts or payments made from the date of my appecintment to the date
of this report.

A summary of any and all receipts and payments will be included in the next report to
creditors.



7. PROPQSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, | am adopting the
following strategy:

- Obtain requisite creditor approval of the Jaint Administrator’s proposals for both
the conduct and costs of the Administration, including exit route from
Administration;

- Pursue and attempt to conclude a sale of the Company’s assets;

- Make fixed charge distributions to secured creditors (as and where appropriate
and valid security confirmed by legal advisors); and

- Canclude all outstanding matters in the Administration and exit Administration.
| anticipate there will be sufficient asset realisations to:

- Repay secured creditors’ indebtedness in full;

- Pay all preferential claims in full; and

- Enable a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

| therefore expect to exit the Administration into a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {CVL), in
order to make a distribution to unsecured creditors.



8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of my practice fee recovery policy is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

In this case | am seeking to fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis. | propose
that our fees will be charged by reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff
of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time
cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so
that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved the fees.

| attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 3 that sets out the work that | intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that |
think each part of the wark will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate all areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis. The
following explains the areas of work for which [ am seeking approval on a time cost basis,
whilst full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in
Appendix 2.

Administration

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by
the Joint Administratars and their staff, together with the contral and supervision of the work
done on the case by the Joint Administrators (and their managers). It does not give direct
financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators to
meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency
Practice, which set out required practice that Joint Administrators must fallow.

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the loint Administrators powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of
prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such
as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The Joint Administrators are required by the
Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to
determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditars and the
time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the loint
Administrators will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to
bring recovery actions where necessary and further information will be provided to creditors
and approval for an increase in fees will be made, as necessary. Such recovery actions will be
for the benefit of the creditors and the loint Administrators will provide an estimate of that
benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. The Joint Administrators are unable to quantify the
benefit to creditors of these investigations at present but will include such information in
their statutory report to creditors once the position is clear. The joint Administrators are alse
required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy

& Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply
with this statutory obligaticn is of no direct benefit to the creditars, although it may identify
potential recovery actions.



Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in
the case for the benefit of creditors. As noted in Section 4, however, | have already incurred
significant time on realising the Company’s assets to date.

Creditors & Members

Employees - The loint Administrators needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure
that their claims are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ). That
work will include dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to
facilitate the processing of the claims. The Joint Administrators are required to undertake this
work as part of their statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - The Joint Administrators need to maintain up to date records of the
names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the
creditors. They will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from
creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. They are
required to undertake this work as part of their statutory functions. As noted in Section 4,
however, | have already incurred significant time in dealing with creditor correspondence and
concluding retention of title claims.

Dividends - The Joint Administrators have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order
to enable them to pay a dividend to creditors. This includes writing to all creditors who have
not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by
creditors in order to formaily agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional
information and documentation from the creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate.

| estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking the tasks set out above will
be £186,010 at a “blended” rate of £185 per hour.

The work for which fee approval is being sought includes the work that will need to be
undertaken should the loint Administrators be appointed Liquidators either following
conversion to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a winding up order.

The estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the Administration
of the case and before the Joint Administrators have full knowledge of the case, and is based
on the following assumptions:

- That a sale of the Company’s business and assets becomes protracted and does
not complete within the next reporting period;

- That the Company will exit Administration into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL") and a distribution to unsecured creditors will be required;

- That the Company’s bhooks and records are up to date and accurately reflect
balances owed to creditors, and that no creditor claims become disputed and/or
require legal advice;

- That no Creditors’ Committee is formed;

- That no significant legal investigations / recovery actions are commenced against
third parties; and



- That no physical creditors’ meeting is requested by the requisite number and/or
value of creditors.

Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is
based on the Joint Administrators’ current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and
experience of acting in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result,
the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties
that may arise during the Administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by
the Joint Administrators exceed the estimate, or are likely to exceed the estimate, they will
provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors.
Since they cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining
approval to do so, then where they consider it appropriate in the context of the case, they
will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw
additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as
arbitration or legal proceedings.

To date a total of 256 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £52,627 charged at an average charge out
rate of £206. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our
practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. |
also attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost
basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done
at Appendix 4.

! also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2
expenses. Information about category 2 expenses is set out in our practice fee recovery
policy available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of
the loint Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not
appointed, then | will be seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a
decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. Details about how an administrators’ fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they «can be accessed at
www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and
in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that t have also provided
further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.




| have incurred the following expenses since my appointment as Administrator:

Type of expense Incurred since appointment Amount still to be paid
Postage costs £198.01 £198.01
Statutory Advertising £88.26 £88.26
Total £286.27 £286.27
| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Administrator:
Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fees Costs Estimated
Advisor Incurred Future Costs
Ellisons Solicitors  Legal advice Time costs basis. Nil £7,000+ VAT &
LLP Conveyancing disbursements
Roche Chartered  Asset Valuation & 1.5% of property Nil £9,900+ VAT &
Surveyors Marketing - Praperty sale proceeds. disbursements
Edward Wells Securing assets, Time costs basis £3,900 + VAT £1,500+ VAT &
FRICS Assisting with ROT claims, & £101.82  disbursements
Chattel asset valuation & disbursements
marketing
Insol Group HR Insoclvency HR advice Fixed fee of £500 £500 + VAT N/A
+ VAT

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | alsc considered

that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

Work undertaken by the agents or professional advisors since my appointment as

Administrator has been commented on in section 4.

In addition to the expenses already incurred, | anticipate that the following expenses totalling

£9,330 {plus VAT and disbursements as applicable) will arise in these proceedings.

Type of expense

Cost estimate

Security & Insurance Costs

Price Bailey LLP — Tax Compliance
Storage costs

Postage costs

Statutory bonding

Mileage costs

Statutory Advertising

£3,500.00
£2,500.00
£1,500.00
£900.00
£500.00
£250.00
£180.00

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors
during the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with
the original estimate provided and | will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal

costs rise due to escalated recovery action).



9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 13 December 2018, the Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in creating a
short term cash flow forecast and advise them on the Company’s financial position and
possible payment plans with suppliers. The Board approved my fees of £2,500 plus VAT for
the cash flow forecasting work, and £7,500 to £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements for the
advisory services.

On 20 December 2018, the Board of the Company instructed me to provide the following
services:

1) Undertake an accelerated marketing process of the selected trade and assets of
the Company;

2) Advise them on critical cash flow payments; and

3) Assist them with taking appropriate steps to place the Company in
Administration.

The Board approved my estimated time costs of £15,000 to £20,000 plus VAT and
disbursements for the above services.

In total, my pre-administration time costs totalled £39,880 over 160 hours at an average rate
of £249. | attach at Appendix 5 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-administration
time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

Significant time was spent on the following work areas

- Liaising with key stakeholders {55 hours}, including creditors seeking to recover
stock under retention of title claims prior to my appointment and/or seeking to
proceed with imminent enforcement action.

- Cash flow forecasting, associated meetings with and advice to the Directors {52
hours).

- marketing the business and assets of the Company for sale (32 hours).

This work preserved any remaining value in the Company’s assets for the benefit of the bady
of creditors as a whole.

In addition to my own pre-administration fees, the following expenses were incurred:

- Ellisons Solicitors LLP were engaged by the Company to prepare and submit to
the Court the appointment documentation. This work protected the value in the
Company’s remaining assets. They were engaged on a time costs basis but
capped their time costs at £2,500 plus VAT and disbursements, which remain
unpaid;

- Roche Chartered Surveyors were engaged to value and market the Company's
freehold property in accordance with RICS Global Standards. The costs of this
were £900 + VAT and disbursements and all costs remain unpaid; and

- Mr Edward Wells FRICS was engaged to prepare a valuation of the chattel assets
during the pre-appointment period. His time costs of £700 plus VAT remain
unpaid.



The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those that
remain unpaid.

Description Incurred Paid Unpaid
Price Bailey LLP £39,880 + VAT £15,000 + VAT £24,880 + VAT
(Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs)

Roche Chartered Surveyors £900 + VAT Nil £900 + VAT
Ellisons Saolicitors LLP £4,650 + VAT Nil £2,550 + VAT
Edward Wells FRICS £700 + VAT Nil £700 + VAT
Total £44,030 + VAT £15,000 + VAT £29,030 + VAT

The Company approved payments of £15,000 plus VAT toward the Joint Administrators pre-
administration costs, which were paid prior to the Administration.

Whilst | have scheduled all the unpaid pre-administration costs, | am only seeking to recover
the following costs (plus VAT and disbursements, as applicable] out of the assets of the
Company:

Description Total
Roche Chartered Surveyors £900 + VAT
Ellisons Solicitors LLP £2,550 + VAT
Edward Wells FRICS £700 + VAT
Total £4,150 + VAT

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of
the pre-administration costs that have not yet been paid.

If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-administration costs that have not yet
been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will be seeking a separate decision
from the creditors in accordance with Rule 3.52 at the same time | seek a decision form them
on whether or not to approve these proposals.



10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directers of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings
should be taken on its behalf.

I should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist
me in this duty.

| would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
procedure.



11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulation on insolvency praoceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company.

| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its
trading address are in the United Kingdom.



12. IOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Stuart Morion and | formally
propose to creditors that we continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

- pursue and attempt to conclude a sale of the Company’s assets, including selling
the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate
(for the best value that can reasonably be achieved in the circumstances};

- investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer ar former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

- do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as loint Administrators
as we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals.

Accordingly, it is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administration will end by
placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and propose that Matthew
Robert Howard and Stuart David Morten are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as
Liquidators. NB: Creditors may nominate a different person{s} as the proposed liquidator(s),
but they must make the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to
them, but before they are approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set
out at section 13;

If, for any other reason, it becomes evident that it will not be necessary to instigate a
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of
dissolution with the Registrar of Caompanies. The Company will then automatically be
dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

In exceptional circumstances, it may be necessary to bring the Administration to an end by
another method and, for completeness, | am therefore seeking approval to end by:

(i) the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
liquidation of the Company, and propose that Matthew Robert Howard and
Stuart David Morton are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the
Court;

(i}  making an application to Court for an order that the Administration ceases; or

(i) giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of Companies that the
objective of the Administration has been achieved.



13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS
I am seeking resolutions at a virtual meeting from the creditors to approve my proposals,
approve my pre-administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my

category 2 disbursements.

If a creditor wishes to vote on the resolutions, they must access:

- Woebsite: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/483627573
Tel: 0330 221 0088

-  Password: shoel

-  On: 18 March 2019, ‘the Decision Date’, at 10:00am.

If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed
form and return it to me, together with the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the
resolutions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged proof of their debt by no later
than 16:00p.m. on Friday 15 March 2019.

If a creditor does not wish to attend the virtual meeting in person and wishes to nominate a
person as their proxy holder, or alternatively request the Chair of the meeting to act as their
proxy holder, they should complete and return the enclosed proxy form. Proxy forms must
be lodged before the meeting.

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice
of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable
the creditors to make an informed decision as tc whether they wish to either seek to form a
Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about
of the role of the Committee and what might be expected from its members has been
prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will
not be made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they
must do so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter.
Such requests must be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a
meeting if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in
number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”



14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price
Bailey LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can
be found at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration
in general, or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available online, they
should contact Tim Smith on the above telephone number, or by email at
tim.smith@ pricebailey.co.uk.

77—
(o

Matthew Robert Howard, FIPA FABRP
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liabiiity.



Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 1
Directors’ Statement of Affairs



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Miss Shoes Lid 08567741
In the GCourt case number
High Court of Justice CR00G001 / 2019

Statement as to the affairs of

Miss Shoes Ltd

164 Hellesdon Park Road
Drayton High Road
Norwich

Norfolk

on the 15 January 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 15 January 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name W Qrvens) Lett
Signed M

Dated ‘5\ Oﬁli Q.Ola\'




Miss Shoes Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 January 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freshold Land & Property 609,600.00 660,000.00
HSBC Bank Pic (299,552.01)
Alfandari Private Equities Limited (43,791.92)

316,656.07 316,656.07
Goodwill Uncertain Uncertain
Website / Intellectual Property 26,540.00 Uncertain
Chargeable Gain on Disposal Uncertain Uncertain
Assets subject to floating charge:
Equipment 44 386.00 Uncertain
Moter Vehicles Uncertain Uncertain
Stock 191,936.00 Uncertain
Terminatl Loss Relief Claim Uncertain Uncertain
VAT Refund Uncertain Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 316,656.07

Signature yia

Date i(\‘n‘ﬂ"\/‘“d{



Miss Shoes Ltd
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 January 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 316,656.07
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
Unpaid Holiday Pay (Count=1) 238.46
238.46
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 316,417.61
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
316,417.61
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {{c carry forward) 66,283,562
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 250,134.09
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 250,134.09
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 66,283.52
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 316,417.61
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Unsecured Creditors(Count=171) 351,295.17
Redundancy & Payment in Lieu of Notice(Count=6) 9,061.49
Directors & Directors Family Locans(Count=3) 422 172.00
782,528.66
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (466,111.05)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (466,111.05)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehclders (Count=2) 150,002.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus ag-fegards members

150,002.00

(616,113.05)

L‘:\o*)—b\o |T

Signature Date

e




5i0 | af

ainjeub
0T'SLY dAaE LN MOKHON ‘YoimioN Jeens aidQ ‘'siequieyd spsen d11 ApJeH-suazod 602
000Gy 1HZ dIMS 'uopuoT JSISULISOM 19348 PIBYRIO A20QY 8snoH ssiuedwo) 80C
#'€60'6 N¥g gx3 ‘uoAa(] ‘18)9x3 ‘183 pu| Lieg YSIB "HNoY 3OoouusH BULBY WeYIeYD 902
£L20%'L dNZ 0/8 '81USHOA Uinog ‘As|suleg ‘aue Jauiwng ‘v jun Py7 sHodg WO O S0%
000 dX8 vLM 'uopuoT ‘ade|d 2bpug uosippy | HooysuBMIIg /L P11 Spell [enusd 702
00'66¢ SAS S¥N MICHON ‘YOIWION ‘uopsafieH ‘py UOISIY € sheyony Jed £0C
000 g7¢ 189 "ebpugwe ‘pu3 yonyy 99 Jebulyey 1 subisag wnubep jnden T0C
G6'0SE’) 96 IZTOM 'uopuoT 15 [elold 6¢ (jeso|4) Jodwe) 0%
00°002 A6 LN 'UOpUOT ‘PROY B||IAUCIUSY '0LT uosJIN [1eD - Buiphoay 590 00T
16622 NA0 ZHN 'YoIMION ‘pecy yinouue, | ‘ebpo adioyl [foUN0?) J0UISIQ pue|peo.g G0g
000 V6 AZDT 'UOPUOT 'SPIBHOOY i Apioog $8010 pay yshug 708
00°0 MHS6 9137 ‘auiysiaisela 'ybnologieH jaxyiep Julod ssedwo?) ge (sjuoway) pi] J8varY iaaig €08
00°.¥6'S Z3Z SINN ‘siueyyoN ‘Aapioe.g 'peoy seays | Jun p¥1 8doun3 xngog 20g
08°¢oF'L VIO PYH X0s9|ppI ‘diisiny ‘anue) ssauisng SjebAiaouey) ‘| Jun 8SnNoH S|EAYHON (nanew) usiymolg Log
42682°01 Z0Z 019 'x8s53 ‘uoyybnoT ‘sue Alojoay ‘pnod weybupong g Jeamjo04 uopuo aseg 008
000 a2 Wyd3 'pue|bu3 'uopuo 'ace(d 1894 § P11 edoing eiejeAy aov
G5'T65'0 AN PAL ‘MO[SUNCH ‘A_pp 981IGNT JBAIS ‘S1BIST MOIYJESH SIoWBISEH 'Z1 HuN {1sod ssimg B 8ls0d €7) BIpussy 00v
£0'929'C Z49 ZLIN J81sayouely ‘ussio) 3OoIMpJy '‘9SnoH OIezZue] 100|4 pug ‘| 4o0|g oyg Agsoid) "1'S ‘|eplueg opezieD jaQ eiuessuy 40Y
000 @HZ 91 €N YIOKON ‘Weyueq ‘esnoy xoeg ‘doysxiom pjo ay| SWasAS 9dvY vOv
£6'8 Hdl SLHG 18si0( '8j00d ‘PeOy prenbuep 'asnoH ey [ew|uy 60Y
000 Z48 23d _Uoo>> coc.j .v_hmn_ ssauisng r_m:ohop._m:mn_ .mmso_._ UISISafA _0 320|189 ‘PIT S80IADS IBJBAA cm__m_._( 0y
000 HYP 9aH ‘ysHIoA 1sapn ‘asnoybug ‘aue xoeq [iyuwioy L ‘i sbad 1 Mn ediy L0v
99'€/2 HVF 9QH ‘anysxioA 1sap ‘ssnoybug ‘sue yoeg (1Yo L N sfedis N edly 90V
000 d4S 9vMN 'adiysweyBunong ‘AsuO led ssauisng AsUIQ 'ABp JBISO 6 PI SORINDT SjeAlld pepueyly SQY
LLtL9 r10 Z11S ‘plogers ‘uciooug ‘sueT ydmes ‘suieg sy, {({eamjoo4 ucjo0ig) soiey 70y
000 S€6 0190 Xass3 ‘NIATYM NOXHAJVYS '92Z xod ‘O'd ( P11 Buiyoeod 1My) Yoo uoioy £0v
000 $96 0180 x8ss3 ‘NIATYM NOHH4VS ‘9Z2 xo8 'O'd { P11 BuyoeoD BY) YoROD UoHOY 20w
00'288'C $86 019D X8ss3 ‘NIATYM NOYL4vS ‘92z xod 'O'd ( p11 Buiyoeo) 1Hy) YoeoD uopdy 10w
rile V1S £LYN MIOHCN "YIIWION ‘jlEpUNIg ‘PEOY UOCHEIS Z il a0y 00v
0Z'1 X32 |79 '24ysie}saono|s) '12)seano|s) ‘1eaus Sjebyinog ¢5| ‘esnoH AIsAoosi( qoy REITITTINR -] 00
3 ssalppy owepN fa

s10}1pai9 Auedwo) -
PY1 seoysg ssi|



giozeb

\d\J ameut
.

¥i1S1 VSN ‘81926 Y3 'BUAY '00c# 9ALQ Jojus) wnyeeds g0z ‘077 S9ET 18Xd 01 wnyeH LOH
000 SOT #1137 ‘a4usieisede Aeigmoly ks ‘IIH 8yi uo ybnoung ‘Wnod ybnoung 61 Py s80Us gH 00k
0F'8€9 MVt NZ03 ‘uopuo ‘sjebsdoysig 09 ‘asnoH poom|iseH N 1S9O 80S
000 MHE EIND ,xmmww .Emr_m._om hw_..__mwn_ s|elouscy ._“mv_mm_z JUNoO Je uteg syl ﬁw._w_uc_._md P17 JESMIO04 PUBISPUEID) g0c
€0'Lz AN} €137 9197 “Aeigmopy uoyap 1988 eslanp f194eS [BQOID 102
000 MN9 0LHd ‘@Jlusyuad ‘eumobile|g ‘peoy PIEA ebiadng v/ dnors @19 80<
00vLe'L 9$6 L3S 'uopuo Jeaig ebpug uopuo Z¢ ‘preus eyl {1919) paywi] ZI9Y9 go<
00'0 Aueulies; 'uigisusne 939/ (1eq1es Josor) ssqap Aten #0<
06'9Z¢'8 N8 AFD3 ‘UopuOT ‘asiy 188i0( £ 9SNOH SIEP|Y 100] UI9 X095 £05

HdP
00°0 219 Je1sa0no|D ‘SyoimpIeH ‘PEOY (0)SHg HiBd SSaUiSNg Jsapn AsiebBpanD © puy 4 siun 810T AON G117 0D % solg Jauipied z0c
000 Hd¥ 219 J8199n0]9 ‘SH}oimpieH “ied ssauisng jsapn Asjebpanpd ‘o puy 4 siun @1700 @ soug Jauipies (Mol
99'0/5'8 1v1l 6N3 'xess3 ‘Aaqqy Weyllepn ‘peoy es] 'asnoH Andiap 0oys Adny /1 2|d Jeamjood JeUep H'O 00S
00'670'C NNB 0LV ‘SHOH ‘plSijeH '1usasal) uAmes 9 oppo.d L0=
89'v68'9C {76 HZOM 'UopUOT [EAUSD ‘UOPUDT 19948 WeYeT /¢ uopLo Al4 00
06'8L¥'42 HYQ £dI AIo#NS ‘Yoimsd| J8.8 UYor LG ‘9SnoH 40oIgioH asIWIXa|4 z0s
96 759 AUBLIIBD ‘UICY ‘UIOY LZ80G 'BO) SYRASIUON HOweo nbega 803
000 NIVdS ‘eforyd 7 ‘|and 04692 ‘uss e1auoly ouobijod sa010AU| QYN BISITRINEN 13 203
AR }ewusq ‘usbeyuado ‘paisbury 0oLt ‘v RAlepowaplor usbeyuesdon sofq 903
000 NXE €8S _._mm>> pue mc>._. ,U:mtmuc:w ‘>m>> loMiagqued 9 SadlARg fawoisnd 33 G0=
000 XN8 2Z1M ‘Aaung ‘peaylayiesa 'Aep uAuwug ‘esnoH uAuug (35 saleS Y3WT 0903) N 0003 03
¥l GP8'2 ‘ ‘BInoquIaxnT ‘sz |BA0Y PIBASINOG $Z-27 Ojnoo Aegs Jai) i eg adoing Aege £0=
2e009'} 99 ¥1ON ‘weybumon ‘uousaie) ‘jsed peoy Yed {p11 @doing wayuoN 4A) yediseg 203
00'852 416 GHN NIOHON ‘UdIMION ‘Baly Juswiholdwl adioyimog ‘ABAA SPJSGGOY 6 P17 suiptod uebuy jse3 e
08'7.8'E 978 ¥AD ‘Ajusac) “ied ssauisng poomisaps ‘ABA POOMISIM Aouyoe3 U0'g 003
00'0 999 £THg 19s.0Q ‘winy ‘sue uno) Asiied ‘wie4 1nod Asped ureg 1sap MNL 8 8pna Ay /L UleoIg €00
Sro AL

9/°209'g 'X8s9|PPIN 'MOISUNOH 'PEOY ISIMA LINCS 1eS1S) §8i-8/ ) ‘panwil (M) [euonewsil] JHA sseldx3 THQ z0d
916e0'C JAE OOy ‘Suiussisg ‘weybuoan 'BuBT %0008 £ N3 e uows} v's suo ubiseg LGQ
6b'65 Auewsas 02905 ‘aubojo) 'Bg Yiedeipaly w| HAWD 1dosQ 00C
3 s$SaIppy alweN As

slojipain Auedwo) -
P37 sdoysg ssl|



gio¢ ab

aineud
00°00¢ ZNb 6108 D1UsHI0A 189A 'piojpelg ‘'eaug meysbBuly 6¢ saomuag Bujues)y ses] 07
[4:37294 NIO3IMS 'owle g/-¢1Z ‘5z uejebaxfiuey ‘ojulpy ‘'o1pmsojo4 ysQ Jojuoqpnany {nuoy ozuaial) ozig BN EINET £0”
G616/ VOB SALL ‘MO[SUNCH ‘UOISaH ‘BURT plojuBID ‘ABMIES LY HUN (Auedwoo 1$0dq) 1BgOJO) HBWPUET Zo7
66'8EC Sv8 ZNT ‘preyus ‘auen) abpoTisel ‘anua) ssauisng abpoT 1se3 ‘qez Iun P11 (jeuoneulau) Jeemjoo puejase 107
€L1LZS'T HdE NLA 'uopuoT ‘alenbg Jsjsayouey g (MN spue.g puepuad} sjscoe 007
000 spuepayieN ‘'OvZ 854 '|oislig ‘UoylD ‘Peoy SIAPEIRUUM 6.1 Ag 8doin3 ssImg-y LOY
v.¥e 48/ z1ag Aejuing ‘uoyder ‘Aepn wnisaubeyy esnoy ABojouyoa| {Mn Buibexoed Aegs) Jopuoy 00
8Z'eb9 wnibiag ‘siopuel4-isapn ‘arelesey ‘0088 'zg ueeluliples [eeuipiey {uaune ydey) AN coounp 80r
9/°S¥¥'C NOZ 9137 ‘eaysislssala] ‘ybnosogeH jessep ulod 8yt 9l P11 sg|nop L0r
000 ND. 9137 ‘alysisisacia ‘ybnologieH jaxep ‘pecy weybupooy ‘Bulpjing ssinop sajnol Q0r
29098 av/ g19 ‘weybuuuig 1eeig piema)g | ‘asnoH rr Heusng vy ubiseq saoys rr Sor
000 HSL YN YIOHON "YOIMION ‘SiBLYSHUAA P71 suos % plouer ¥Or
00°0 Auewen 'gg/ze-q ‘pPlowjeq '¢-| gssensblaquabuly {]spuapy, 2@8s) saoyg euer cor
LP'E86'EL vd/ $8g 'aJysecue] ‘[esusimey ‘peoy dnoeg 'plod ybino|d dnoug) uosqooer zof
0TTL0Y 130 €110 ‘soueT ‘dnoeg ‘pecy yoInyomap ‘apissealy (ingfer) paywrtrar Lor
000 [eBnyiod ‘spueny SvHIINDTIH 019y ‘BYUIpRAST "BPT ‘BlIBI0N T Uy il 'va1 ‘elsion 00f
PEBLEC PI7 BOOM| £0i
00005 4vS 9110 ‘soue ‘ejepyooy ‘peoy pesU|EAA Y Ssauisng Auagenid G Bun 400l4 ISL (P17 suonnjog (SoJed ssaidxg) ssaudyu) 8]
000 uleds ‘c6ze0 '9yo|3 ‘061 cJewnN ‘L-d desol Jues eld epiped UleAleS) S80yS |BUOewiU| Loi
000 dN8 N1 ‘BAySpIojpag 'uojn ‘peoy auInoqes BLyz INg (siiBy) As iy aluIeg SS800Y| ool
gooze HAG 9HN MICHON ‘YOImION 'PEOY Yied UOPSa|@H /| sjubiuy AassnH 60H
L9651 Z06 DEHT 'PUBROOS ‘Audjsuasnyy LINOS ‘UINWALIBH ¢ '8SNOH HOJISaMA Py¥13009 J8junHy 80H
000 HSZ AD ‘SPUBIPIN Isop ‘Anuano) 'Ae|ulg ‘peoy uoisap AleH o|d yuegd Mn 29SH LOF
00'Ci6's ave 9N ‘ujooul 'peoy abueyoxT Sled ssaulsng UIMBN € JUN Py sAsOH 90H
00028 NGB .10 ‘yinowhap ‘sue youkl sy 9/es8|0H S99IOH GOH
¥ 0.5'S BUISNY ‘| 9SSBIG -Zudlo-ydasor HaWe uolyse4 soysg |BoH $OH
000 BLISNY ‘Weld/uayaInyne | G/ /p ‘| 9SSENS-ZURI0T-Ydasor 'HAWS) UojYSe) 30YS TOQH HE8L0Z INf END uolyse soys |BoH £0H

ZZ\| 863N ‘ANAL NOdN I1LSYOMIN

00°0 ‘uojuadgbuoT ‘8snoH yuoa A ‘Z08Zda Wooy Nun BuypueH swien Aousajosy) SWwiojsna pue snuaaay WH YOH
05'28¢ spuepsyleN ‘L£E8 ‘g usbesysolg ysBueH ZOH
3 ssaippy auen Aa

siojipas) Auedwio) -
P17 seoys ssi|



640 ¢ ob

aimeut
ON.mvm_v aoueld _mocm._m _mao._:m___ ap anuUsAy a0uel4 2JaipUl4 L0c¢
00°0 uleds ‘uredg ajuedlly ‘ayd|3 ‘z'19|leo 03|le;d V'S [BJUSURUODISIL| SOUIONI 904
0¢ 66F uledg ‘sjuedyly ‘adsy 089E0 ‘BHauIdIED JJBD TL “T'S Jayjea] sopeipen said $0d
000 QH\ ¥Z0O3 ‘uopuo 'oo|4 puodag ‘alenbg Angsuld 0§ pajiIg Xogyiad 0c
052826 r1 gAML Aaling ‘setley] uodn puollyaly ‘alenbg uosaH | ‘asnoH WeyoH P17 adoing |edAed £0d
rOPSE’ L AHY LLNN 'SIUBYLON ‘Anusaeq ‘8je)s3 [egsnpu) yolepy Buo ‘yolejy peosg $80YS Moled 20d
0T SLE g €79 ‘auyseouen ‘uojjog 1Balls 90 ‘Bqng 8yl o9zIeased L0d
6l'G6¥'V H19 G18S xass3 ‘uopiiseg ‘Aepa Aisly) ‘eauad uopngusig uolung Bunrews ded 00d
000 LMY 0ZHN NIOHON 'weydiaq ‘flomsapmeq ‘jeaas syl J3RNY 3y O INO 00C
£6°0£7'08 N19 137 J81sa01a HEAN MBN /£ ‘8SNOH [EIOUIAO.A 'SUOSIEN 0/0 paliwI 82UBUl{ MO|J USED SNBIINN SON
00°02¢ HAS 94N MOHON ‘YIAMION ‘PEOY MiEd UOPSS|ieH ‘G IUN [e911303[F YOIMION EON
o0tLL ANZ 63N _m_.S._. coaD SISeOMaN _Umom_ >m_oon_ _mmo_o poomapay ¢ Ammm_._n_m.:cm_ _mozv 20uri4 [O0N ZON
Ly0/E'8 de] uo |eyde) e payiLul [epdes aABAM MAN FON
00°0 ajood ‘1eang YbiH ‘opeled puels g ool isi pajiI spue.g MmaN LON
27502 P (31N) $P0YS SonBIUlY Boueleg MON  YONCT
000 vl 13s 'uopucT 1e84s ybiH ybnolog ‘esnoH sueisungis suoisuad 183N 00N
7z'80Z'L AYO EM 'UOPLOT ‘UOJOY ‘PROY PIBKYIINYD ‘g BSNOH LI0DY yosAauop BOW
/8°9L1 ¥O1I03¥0 ¥ LON - LOVINCD LON 0a S80IBG [BGO|D LUEBIPLBI 80
Y6 L1E 918 9NO ‘ubisiueI) ‘|IIH SPIoACIS “ied plojsung ‘g Buipiing BunsoH jeswep LOW
000 avh 0ZUN MMOUON ‘AjIoly toluemS ‘sjebusais) »Z ‘sawr ayL AingAep 90
SSIbl'y puBuIS ‘HUIS|BH 'LE uSpeUB|dST BLON ‘L€ Ipeue(dsasiofijod usufEULNNK BILEN SO
000 uleds ‘€0ze0 8Y2I13 'S SI|iUBABD BSO[ OJUCWY Bj[BD sopezje)) XosN E|UEW PO
00°Stl 378 ZIM ‘ucpuo ‘ysng spisydaysg ‘BA0IS) HI0ISPOOAN ZE {9I0H UNnoD uopsjqen SO
000 ZoullBeW UdLLIEX BUL 2O
000 SYUZ L YA "18)SS2UOA ‘HEBUAA JOOLUSSMOT V| JIUN (uabAxQ) palwr] Jesmjood A W LOW
000 Ad9 €LUN YIOHON ‘UoIMION ‘@ieis3 [elisnpu| YiEaLyoey ‘Une) aounewzji4 ‘g yun SU0S 3 [NedS AV 9 W 00
00'zZ) ddl 6NL ey 'abpuquo] ‘aue uouue) ‘sjelsg (elysnpu) abpilig uouued qg Jun p11 Bunybi esxn 207

Ovo

000 LZXO 'slIyspioxQ ‘18)s80lg 'uoqqIs) ysiel ‘peoy uoqqisy YsIep Wied spuncio azing salysnpu| eydy v/l Jadoy ayn7 907
£9'62¢ vd/ £99g ‘alysesue ‘|jejsuamey ‘piojybno|o ‘peoy dnoeg PI] $MoT S0
3 SSaIppY aWEN Aa

sio}pal) Auedwo)) -

P37 S20Yg SSI




640G ab

aimeub
000 M. 23d ‘anysaebpuquwes ‘ubnoioqrsiag ‘fepn AsloW ‘1noo ASoW | JUN PHOMSUEL ] oopeds aos
000 Hre 9H3 ‘yBinquip3 “yiIeT ¥ AL UBSDQ | JUIod UesaQ 'y 10| saluyg v/1 ABojouyos} sjog 208
000 471 €N .:o_uco|_ _m:cm>< [|leMLIOD _mmJOI uojsy Ammosm _mS_v P17 UUBLUMOUS q0¢<
87’19} 4rg 8Nl "MN ‘181SBUDUE ‘|IH WeyissyD Jeaus AS|SMOUY LG saphis v0S
¥8'£20'82 4V16Yg 198I8WO0S 'SIIBM HIEd Ssauisng poomispun 'sii4 8yL P11 edeys 60S
000 (18A10 'S) woseoys 80S
vl'es abo 0LAN 'ucpuoT ‘leAoy yed ‘peoy ssey)d 0l gSY ooueq v/1 1seg s/us 208
05'189'L Auewian ‘susseulld £5699 '9F 8YRIS93|lY (00 ' Ygwo NugeNYRS Jejuies [eD) J1s|was 90s
000 ans evym LE_cwméo ,coymc_tm\s .>m:O HOIMUIAA ﬁmom IBABD Qun_ mwm._axm vm;:omwv {EN paINdeg G0s
0Z'Liv'Y NAs ¥z ‘uopuo ‘Amer plO |1 ‘Ynog Joojd Uig ‘pi] [eucheussiu| xsweld OfD (ENA BINE) [BUIOYDS 703
000 d9OS PAS Toodyoelg “ed ssaulsng sfiysiypp ‘shemsoel9 Unod suoseg | Jun |le1gio4aeng €08
v0'99¥ NYZ 81N ‘allysweyBunjong ‘weybupjong ‘Angped 'syoopped ayL Jedidpueg z0s
000 Aueuuag) 'plajusbue ‘F9.90p ‘+ SPRUNYUBIYIS INZ ‘HAWD Japueweles seoyg gH 33S - (Woun} Lepueweles L0S
0070 Y6 LIN 'auf] uodn-aseamaN “ied ULON 'eqjusn) poddng 1swolsng fedabeg 00s
$8'969'G OHO AP0 UOpUOT Jusubjuequy BLOJDIA ‘001 py1 dnous) jepy [efoy 80y
6E'€88 XNO 9718 ‘pesyuepiey ‘py yleg ‘Lz Hun anua) doysig Byilucy 20Y
MY'S §VH 'Xesa|ppIN
7L'8EE ‘Aempecid YeQ JINg 16£-69¢€ ‘9SNoH ysipueae)D ¢ JuN Jlpaueg Jojie] pasy PY7 UOPUOT BYOY 90¥
XHE #1719 'ai1ysiaiseoncio
L9'v9 118]$80N0[9) 'BNUBAY WINJULICY ‘Juiod poomuseg sBuipjing plomsjod oL Jun Auurg v/L pi1 yeyoY G0y
69261 v3aZ G108 ‘iysduiepy ‘uojduleyinog 'soe|d UOJED ¥L-Z1 ‘AHIAQCDITY SPH O/D (ey0In3) z8aq0y 70y
0Z'115'S 4NE LLAA 'UOpUOT ‘Jeang sieweg gp-/f (P17 ¥N xog uolyse) Aejdoy £0Y
Buoy BuoH
00D 'leyouep) ‘peoy Buws)4 g ‘Buipiing Bun] 1e] ‘Z-10/ wooy ‘paywi] Bulpely oid ouls (Buipel] oid ouls) 1310 8| apsefay ZoY
Z8'€98't M6 Z41 ‘aliysdoiys ‘piojja) ‘Hied |e]ua) ‘8SNOH JOUSASOID #('E NS (P17 suiney g81) ANNOFeY L0Y
or'och's VSN ‘81268 'ZV U0SSn | 0Ze# 'PY JenY 1seT OvglL ‘Z-v Bunueay INOd OOHS (s1aely 20Ug) spry sey 00%
88'6¥E'T Ayl “Aieyl - (9d) ‘ouepioo |p esa)e ‘9'uuebet unl eia |61 suoisiup (02%191) 1Bl a0d
00°€69'S HHO LUN YIOHON 'UOIMION “ied SSaulsng SmaIpuy IS ‘snusAy [ejued 9 fepeg soud v0d
000 Zd0 619 ‘moBse|s ‘apuqiny Jse3 ‘ejels] [BUISNpu| UIARY ‘908|d SIIIINOD §9 s[eoiway) Buiping winujeld 60c
05282 WIYIO TIN QITHDY VAT BIBAO B BISOD nqpoNid 80c
3 ssaIppy alIeN Aa

s10j1palio Auedwon -
P11 s@oyg ssi|



540 g abi

aineub
000 HI'Z LN .co_ucq_ _mom_a PUBfisapn oF hmc\_oo._.‘sn.sm owmmmn_ /A L_mamv Oom| suo7 0z
00°0689 TAB 8LOS _m._._cwu._otumm _mbmgmm_mm_m _v_._mn_ ssauisng uonens _>m>> Jaiseoue & Iun Q:OLO m_.__mmv_umn_ sha/ 10Z
8£'0/8 Auewieg) ‘suaseulld §5699-0 '9.) agensbiagsyoclg (HAWD s|epueH) 1dezuoy soys 7 00z
000 Aueunag 'Js1oy|inH 609Z¢ 0T ‘doyuspaig OF ‘NNYNLYOM UUBLILOAA SO
£6'780'y OV6 LN 'UopuoT 'ABAN MIOA 06 ‘82E|d SBumy no pue saiddng YsnH /L Py 2d0Ing SULISAOM oM
000 S0 21X ‘Asung ‘uoq sawey] j9eas YbIH 'HNed DV ¢ 102110 NM SON
000 AYY E4M ‘BAUSHOA 159AA 'PlaySMEA ‘Aejuels ‘peoy Jeog wonog quiEe" Wellan ZOAN
Z6°0.8 aN| £209 '2IUSHOA YUON ‘uoldiiS 'PY poomsayiey i P17 diod YHM LOAA
000 Auewiag) ‘plowlaq '0z/2¢-A '9509 Xogisod We| '1zzo] 00J| Y/L OY ‘00 % HAWD 1Bpuspy  QOA
£€'€/8') (WA+ / BASEIN) SAOT IHIA zor
Ge'e08'9 HH¥ SHN MIOHON 'YoImIoN 'pecy uspalg pI7 adoing dluoiA LOA
00°0 VS £HD “81sauD Hlied sliiH 93 ‘esnoH Asjapuolujoy) ‘spoop g saAeaibieH PI1 %N puoqebep 004
G6'8¢ EOUBLUY JO SBJBIS PAIUN 'PEGZ6 YO 'SPISIaAY 19848 UAISOy §Z.€ 271 aJemyos uldg dn LoN
800} 816 ¥AD ‘SPUBIPIN IsepA ‘Aljuanog ‘asoj) suulg ¢ P17 SOIUON08(F 1N 00r:
26'66. dN¥ ¥1.03 ‘Uopuo ‘puels 87 sulkep IS | 100]4 Y. 1olidysniL 801
09'89¢'} aos €13 W) ‘weysione] ‘peoy SQESHUM Aepn asiignp 8 P¥T 100DINO SPUiMBpEL | 201
1861 A0 ZLN ‘UOpUOT '8A0IS) ALIBIPOOAA Z '100|4 PUNOID Pi1 BN BpeiL 901
8z'zTT’L NH8 v1 1S ‘diluspioyers Isjexonn ‘spieyeaog Auedwog soyg puBIpIN 1S9 3UL g0l
00°22) a1z N1D3 'uopuoi 'wogjoH 0z dnouo auljuel] syl 01
000 HYP YN HIOHON ‘UdIMION ‘pEOY USpald souljoyid 88s - py] dnous) epioj4 dyg £01
00°0£9 spuepayieN '[essliiea0 Yimusslg ‘L LEE] ‘g uabesyaoig (sqed snojnged) ‘A'g Aojoed sqedq ayj 201
000 VP | LA 'UOPUOT ‘108NS WeYsSaAT || ¢ ssauisng yjeL el 101
0r'9zT'L AMO GINN 'Buuspay ‘Avvid Bunsysy slapped - 42000019 | 00l
6lozl'c HS0 G118 ‘alyspioyens ‘aucls ied sssuisng aucjs ‘Aem pleisila anng HOS

Nri LLdH 2ausweybupiong

6/°€81 .mo_Eoo>>> cm_I _mom_n_ MolUspald ,v_‘_mn_ ssauisng _umw_,cwmc_v_ unon cmuaEmI PaIWIT MN wm_qmuw 008
21'956'2 ZH8 t1d ‘uoasq ‘yinowA|d '|IiH YHON LG p1 (edon3) souels 40S
000 AdZ ZNS 'SUYSHIA 'uopuims ‘louely Aauau) ‘peoy Joue Asusys Lz pledunod ayy dnouo Bulhng ay) - Beig 30¢
3 ssalppy AUIEN As

s10jIpaln Auedwoy -
P31 saoyg ssl|



§Jo 7 abi

— aimeub

L1'S62'16¢ Buljiejol saug |,

3 ssalppy awepN As

si10}ipalo) Auedwo?) -
P37 seoysg ssi




81121 6102 Aterugad g

0107 1308 84l

LJo | abed

aimjeubis

'Z00'0S1 00'L Buieye) ssug AeuIpIo Z
000 000 L0OS2 00'L Areuipio (1X9 9HN ‘YoIMION ‘WelleA.] ‘“ABp) UBAIAS G NOT BoUOW S LOWH
000 000 100°s2 00’} Alewipio X9 8N ‘USIMION 'WeLaae] ‘Aep uenAS 6L poT UL I OOWH
dn pejes aleysiad saieys anfep
Jwy ejoy  dn psyen O ON jeuiuioy  adAy ssalppy

aweN Aoy

siaployaleys - 9
P31 saoys sSIN



Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 2
Programme of Work Required in the
Administration (and subsequent Liquidation)
(Post-Appointment)



The points below show required work for which the Joint Administrators are seeking to be
remunerated on a time cost basis (i.e. by reference to time properly spent by them and members of
staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates)

Administration & Planning:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up and maintaining physical/electronic case files {as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data
and maintaining data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appcintment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Requesting the Directors prepare a Statement of Affairs at Companies House and filing same.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Convening and holding a virtual meeting of creditors to consider the proposais.

Reporting on the cutcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies
House and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder’s cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a guarterly basis.

Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to crediters and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Securing and taking control over all the Company’s assets, including intangible assets and
intellectual property.

Arranging suitable insurance over assets and arranging for security inspections to comply with
insurance requirements, as appropriate.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts/funds in
transit

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account and remittance of any/al! funds
Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents and solicitors to realise the Company’s assets, including the freehold
property

Considering any offers for the Company’s assets with agents and associated negotiations
Reviewing contractuzl documentation for any sale of the Company’s assets

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the Company's freehold
property.



Liaising with and obtaining authority from the secured creditors over the realisation of the
assets subject to a mortgage or other charge.

Creditors & Members:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Instructing specialist agents to complete documentation for submission to the Redundancy
Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with specialist agents and the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee
claims, as appropriate

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Reviewing retention of title claims received from creditors, requesting appropriate
information and proposing settlements where economic to do so.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Investigations:

-

Recovering the books and records for the case and arranging for appropriate storage.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc¢.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.



Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 3
Fees Estimate Summary
(Post Appointment)



bib|

Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Miss Shoes Ltd t/a Fyfo

{In Administration}

Fees Estimate Summary for work reguired fn the Administration (and subsequent Liguidation)

Classification of Work Insolvency M A A”“‘“‘;;? Support }I::Is Time Cast H::j;’g:"
Hours Cost [£) Hours Cost {0 Hous Cost (£ Houss Coat (£} £ £
Administration and Planning 54.35 233400 1235 30.337.32 0.90 19600 | 176.55 17,503.20 355.21 69,370.52 19529
Case Flanning % Stralegy 12.65 4,%65.00 12.10 2,987.20 0.00 00 665 663.00 3L40 8,617.20 27443
Fule & Syslems Set Up 0.00 0.0a 190 458 30 a.00 0.00 7.00 700.00 8.90 L158.80 130.20
Statutory Notice on Appointment 360 1,431.00 18.35 4,392.20 a0 0.00 18.00 1,800.00 39.95 2:623.20 190.82
Statutory Bond on Appointmenl 000 0.00 1.00 241.00 a aw 050 30.00 1.50 29100 100
Mertingy of Members & Crediars 2m FOHLIK 24 59280 m am 0,00 100000 14.40 238280 16547
Routine Correspondence ass 1,337.30 5.00 1,432:00 0.50 20.00 1540 1,540.00 2545 4,H9.30 174.83
Bank Accound Management 025 92.00 L& 389.20 0.00 000 5.60 52040 745 10160 1H4H
Cashbook Management Q.00 0.00 1.00 250.00 00 0.00 5m 500.00 6.00 750.00 125.00
Bank Reconvilliations 100 9540 400 1,000.00 0.0 oo 300 ELIY jUR Y] 18495.00 189.50
Bond Reviews 045 178.50 0.50 125.00 0.0 0.00 100 100,00 195 403.50 206.92
Propress Reviews 5.00 1,975.06 o 750.00 0.00 0.00 1500 150000 200 4,225.00 183.70
Checklists 100 395.0G 500 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 1,000.00 16.00 2,645.00 165.21
Overseeing & Control 8.00 3,160.00 .30 2,292.60 040 106.00 000 0.00 17.70 5,558.60 31405
Projress Reparts 5.10 2,010.00 36.86 9,001.52 0.00 0.00 40.%) 4,000.00 81.96 15,011.52 183.16
Compames House & Courl Filings 140 545.00 300 750,00 0.00 0.00 10.00 100000 14.40 32,295.00 159.38
VAT Relurns Lo 395.00 100 25000 ALY 0.00 500 S00.00 0 L4500 1683.57
Carporation Tax Relurms 1.00 19500 200 S00.00 [Ls }) 0o 500 S00.00 ®O0 1,385.00 17438
Tax Clearance 1.00 195.00 Q.00 0.0 oo 0.00 000 000 1.00 383.00 395.00
Drail Firet! and Final Reporl 100 395.00 7.00 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 1,400.00 220 3,545.00 16114
Final Meeting 100 395.00 0.0 0. 0.00 0.00 040 0.00 1.00 A85.00 395.00
Other Matlers 525 2,085.00 750 1,875.00 0.00 0.00 340 227.80 16.15 4,187.80 35921
Creditars 18.83 73250 16055 38,912.50 .00 0.00 24250 23,633.90 42130 69,871.50 165.61
Empl(\yee Clase Revords [tALL) [s11 4] 70 B76.40 0.00 000 200 200.00 370 L7640 133 R4
Employer Carrespondence .00 000 270 667.40 0.00 0.00 4.00 400.00 6.70 106240 15857
RPO Correspondence 0.50 197.50 .00 300.00 0.0 0.00 300 500,00 7.50 1,197.50 139.67
Creditor Corresponidena® 6.33 2,585.00 265 23,793.30 0.00 0.00 119.95 11,464.70 226.15 37,843.30 16724
Mainlaining Creditor Records on IPS 0.00 Q.00 1.00 250.00 0.0¢ 000 15345 1,439.20 1645 1,709.20 103,90
Notice of Intended Dividend 1.00 395.00 4.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 S0 500.00 10.00 1,895.00 189.50
Claims Adjodication 115 455.001 21.00 5,250.00 0.00 0.00 1510 3,510.00 57.25 9,215.00 160.96
Additienal Information on Claims 100 295.00 .00 1,750.00 0.0 0.00 13.00 1,500.00 pLEI ] 3,615.00 158.48
Dedlaning und Paying Dividends Lo 12500 kA 1, 75010 X0 n.on 21m 2,100.00 29400 4,245.00 136.38
Other Matters 7.65 2,902.50 12.50 3,080.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 2.000.00 40.15 7.982.30 195.82
Laves tions 3.60 1,395.00 10.50 2,625.00 0.00 0.00 47.65 4,765.00 61.75 8,785.00 142.27
Boaks & Records Recovery Q.00 000 .50 125.00 0.00 0.00 265 265.00 ER K] 290,00 1181
CDDA Report 200 790.60 4.00 1,000.00 0.0 0.00 1z.00 1.500.00 noe 3,290.00 156.67
Imtial Inveslipatioms 1.60 605K 4.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.0 1.0 2,100.00 26.60 3,703.00 135.29
Books & Records Review [ENT) 0.00 200 500,00 0 (LAY 8.00 200,00 1004 1,300.00 1300
Other Malters 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 o 0.00 1.00 100.00 1.00 100.00 100.00
Realiaation of Assgts 37.65 14.427.50 75.75 15,402.00 0.00 a.00 5305 5,153.20 166.45 37,982.70
Insurance Set Up 0.30 120.00 140 324.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 oo 1.70 444.80
Tosurarice Revacw oo 000 100 241.00 0.0 0.00 1.00 100.00 2.00 3100
Book Debt Recovery 0.00 0.00 230 55160 0.00 0.00 5.00 500.00 730 1,051.60
Bank Account Closure .50 197.50 100 250400 000 0.0 2.00 200.00 3.50 647,50
Liatsing with Agents re Realsations 1165 5,35.1X1 2205 5,29540 o nmw 245 346,061 39135 11400568
Liawsing with Solicitors re Realisalions 535 2115.00 22.60 5.621.20 0.00 0.00 A00 300.00 30.95 R.036.20
Frechold fLeasehold Property $.00 3,150.00 040 9284 0.00 0.00 B.AG §30.00 17.70 4,072 80
Property Inspeclons and Security 0.00 0.00 1430 3,452.60 0.00 0.00 15.00 1,500.00 29.30 1,952.50
Secured Creditor Correspandence 750 2.962.50 4.20 97448 0.00 0.00 2.00 200.00 1370 413690
Other Maltors 1.35 317.50 650 1,598.00 0.00 .00 1230 11720 21.15 A29070
Tatal 114.35 44,481.50 370.31 9,276.92 0.90 196.00 519.75 51,055.30 1,005.31 186,009.72 185.03
Average Hoorly Rate, £ 388.99 243.79 217.78 59873




Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 4
Time Costs Analysis
(Post Appointment)



Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Miss Shoes Lid t/a Fyfo

(In Administration)

Analysis of Time Costs for the period 15 January 2019 ta 15 February 2019

Classification of Work Insolvency Practitioners Managers Administrators A”hta“t:_,;fd Suppart l:::: Time Cost HoAuz!l;‘lsl:IQ
Hoxs Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Adminigtration and Planning 11.05 4,270.00 30.01 6,962.32 0.45 115.00 17.35 1,583.20 58.86 12,930.52 219.68
Case Planning & Strategy 465 1,805.0¢ 210 48720 0.00 Q.00 6.65 665.00 1340 295720 220,69
File & Syslems Sel Up 0.00 Q.00 0.0 208.30 0.00 0.00 5.00 500.00 5.90 708.80 120.14
Statutory Notice on Appownitment 1.80 72000 10.85 2,517.20 0.00 0.00 3.00 300.00 15.65 3,532.20 226.02
Statutory Bord on Appointment a.00 000 0.3 116.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 000 0.50 116.00 23200
Meetings of Members & Creditors 0.00 .00 040 2280 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.40 92.80 232.00
Routine Correspondence 155 547.50 1.00 232.00 0.25 45.00 040 40.00 3.20 864.50 27016
Bank Account Management 015 52,50 0.60 13920 0.00 o0.00 0.60 20.40 1.35 21210 1571
Bond Reviews 015 &0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 015 60.00 400.00
Overseeing & Control 000 0.00 1.80 417.60 0.20 70.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 487.60 243.80
Progress Reports 010 35.00 1186 2,751.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 11,96 2,786.52 23299
Companies House & Court Filings 0.40 150.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 040 15000 375.00
Other Matters 225 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.0 170 57.80 395 957.80 24248
Creditors 435 1,597.50 68,05 15,787.60 .00 0.00 65.50 5.933.90 137.50 23,319.00 169.19
Employee Case Records 0.00 0.00 270 616.40 0.00 0.00 00 0.00 2.70 626.40 23200
Emrloyee Correspondence 0.00 0.00 0.70 16240 Q00 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 070 16240 22200
Creditor Corresponderce 1.55 610.00 6215 14.418.80 0.00 0.00 5995 5,464.70 123.65 20,493.50 165.74
Mamtairung Creditor Records an IPS 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 545 459,20 545 455.20 8424
Claims Adjudication 015 60.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 030 10.00 G25 70.00 280.00
Other Malters 265 927.50 250 520.00 0.00 ao 000 0.00 515 1,507.50 29272
Investigations 0.60 210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 065 65.00 1.25 275.00 220,00
Books & Records Recovery 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 Q.00 000 065 65.00 0.65 65.00 100.00
Initial Tnvestigations 0.60 210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 060 210.00 350.00
Realisation of Assets 23.65 8.897.50 29,75 6,902.00 a.00 000 4.55 20320 57.95 16,102.70 277.87
Insurance Set Up 0.30 12000 1.40 324.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 170 444.80 261.65
Insurance Review 0.00 0.00 0.50 116.00 .00 0.0a 0.00 000 050 115600 23200
Beok Debt Recovery 0.00 0.00 130 301.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 00 1.30 301.60 23200
Liaising with Agents re Realisations 13.65 5,365.00 12.05 2.795.60 0.00 0,00 045 45.00 2615 8,205.60 31379
Liaismg with Solicitors re Realisations 0.35 140.00 1.60 37120 000 0.00 0.00 000 145 511.20 26215
Freehold /L easehold Property 9.00 3,150.00 0.40 92.80 0.00 0.00 0.80 80.00 10.20 332280 325%
Property Inspections and Seeurity 0.00 0.00 6.80 1,577.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 680 1,577.60 23200
Secured Creditor Correspondence 0.00 0.00 420 974.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 420 97440 232.00
Other Maltters 035 122,50 1.50 348.00 0.00 0.00 330 178.20 515 648.70 12596
Total 39.65 14,975.00 127.81 29,651.92 045 115.00 88.05 7.885.30 255.96 52,627.22 205.61
Avgrage Hourly Rate, £ 377.68 232.00 255.56 89.55




Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 5
Time Costs Analysis
(Pre-Administration Costs)



E Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTZ

Miss Shoes Ltd t/a Fyfo
(In Administration}

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Pre-Administration Costs

cer e . .. Assistants and Suppart Total - Average
Clagsification of Waork Insolvency Practitioners| Managers Administrators Staff H Time Cost Hourly Rate
Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cast (£} £ £
Adminigtation and Planning 10.95 4,196.60 7.20 1,658.80 0.00 0.00 0.60 60,00 18.75 5,917.40 31559
Case Planning & Strategy 1095 4,198.60 720 1,658.80 .00 Q.00 0.60 60.00 18.73 9.917.40 3559
Pre-Appointment 31.00 11,722.60 89.50 20,751.60 4.75 223.00 16.25 1,260.80 141.50 33,563.00 1,48293
Irukial meetings & advice 11.20 4,333.40 40.30 9,349.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.50 13,683.00 265.69
Ethical considerations 000 0.08 080 185.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 080 185.60 23200
Letter of engagement 000 0.00 180 417.60 0.00 Q.00 050 23.00 230 440.60 191.57
General correspondence with stakehalders 1455 5,539.20 27.85 6461.20 0.00 0.00 1230 892.80 54.70 12.893.20 23571
Marketing & sales process 4580 1,692.50 18.75 4,337.60 475 228.00 345 245.00 31.75 6,601.10 207.97
Employee cansultahon 045 157.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 045 157.50 350.00
Tatal 11.95 15,921.20 96.70 22,410.40 475 228.00 16.85 1,320.80 160.25 39,830.40 248 .86
Average Hourly Rate, £ 37953 231.75 28.00 7839




Miss Shoes Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix 6
Notice to Creditors of Virtual Meeting
Proof of Debt Form
Proxy Form

Invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee



Notice of Virtual Meeting

Miss Shoes Ltd — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Numhber CR0O00001 of 2019

Trading as: Fuel Your Fashion Online (FYFO)

{Company Number 08567741)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Matthew Robert Howard and Stuart David Morton to the
creditors of Miss Shoes Ltd that a virtual meeting of creditors has been summoned
under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
seeking resolutions on the following:

i) Whether a Creditors’ Committee is to be established;
i) That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved;

i) That the pre-Administration costs (the details of which are set out in the
Joint Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the meeting) be
approved;

iv) That the loint Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time
properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to
the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the wark is undertaken
and subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and
issued with the notice of the meeting; and

iv) That the Joint Administrators be permitted to recover category 2
disbursements.

The meeting will be held as follows:

Date 18 March 2019 (“The Decision Date”).
Time 10.00am
1, Access to the virtual meeting can be gained from 9.55am on 18 March 2019

by accessing https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/483627573 o©n your
computer, tablet or mobile phone and inserting the password/access
code shoel when prompted. You can also dial into this meeting using your
phone on 0330 221 0088. Please note, failure to properly identify yourself
when joining the meeting may result in you being removed.

2. Creditors entitled to attend and vote at the virtual meeting may do so
personally or by proxy. A creditor can attend the virtual meeting and vote,
and are entitled to vote if they have submitted proof of their debt hy no
later than 16:00pm. on Friday 15 March 2019, Failure to do so will lead to
their vote(s) being disregarded.



10.

11.

Any creditor unable to attend in person, but wishing to vote at the meeting
can either nominate a person to attend on their behaif, or nominate the
chair of the meeting to vote on their behalf. Creditors must lodge their
proxy in advance of the meeting.

All proofs of debt and proxies must be lodged with Price Bailey LLP, Anglia
House , 6 Central Avenue, 5t Andrews Business Park, Thorpe St Andrew,
Norwich, NR7 OHR by no later than 16:00p.m. on Friday 15 March 2019.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt
for their vote to be valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in
respect of the insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the resolution
provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them,
request a physical meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of
the resolution(s) below. Any reguest for a physical meeting must be
accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting
will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of
10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where
“creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by the resolution(s) by
applying to court under Rule 15.35 of the Insolvency Act within 21 days of
the 18 March 20189.

The chair of the meeting may adjourn or suspend the meeting if necessary,
and must do so if so resolved by creditors.

Any creditors excluded from the meeting, may complain ta the chair during
the meeting, or the convener of the meeting by no later than 4 p.m. the
business day following the exclusion, in accordance with rule 15.38.

Please note that the meeting may be recorded for training and monitoring
purposes.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact
me at Anglia House , 6 Central Avenue, St Andrews Business Park, Thorpe St Andrew,
Narwich, NR7 OHR, or contact Tim Smith by telephone on 01603 709330, or by email
at tim.smith@pricebailey.co.uk.

DATED THIS 1°' DAY OF MARCH 2019
iy
7 -
( B o

Matthew Robert Howard
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR



Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt - General Form

IN THE [ HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Number: [ CRO00001 of 2019

Name of Company in Administration: [Miss Shoes Ltd

Company Registration Number: 08567741

Date of Administration: [15 January 2019

Jubby

1 Name of creditor

(If a company, please also provide the company
registration number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor {including
any email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) |

|

{include any Value Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above includes (£) [

outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
(If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in

respect of goads supplied to which the debt
relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated




9 Signature of creditor

{or person authorised to act on the creditor's
behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different from 2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for

Amount (£)

Date

Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£)

Date

Matthew Robert Howard
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Notes:

Matthew Robert Howard
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure,

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your

relationship to the company.




Rule 16.3

Notes to help
completion of the
form

Flease give full name of
person (who must be
18 or over) or the
“Chair”. if

you wish to provide
for alternative proxy-
holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice is
unable to attand
please state the
name(s} of the
alternatives as well.

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
is only to vote as directed
l.e. he has no discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy=

holder is to propose or vote
in favour of.

H more room is requlred
please use the other side of
this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor
has not

signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy

Re: Miss Shoes Ltd (In Administration)

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1 appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor’'s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 18 March 2019 or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose or
vate as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which ne specific instruction is
given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions

1. That a Creditars’ Committee be established For ! Against

2. That the Joint Administrators' proposals be approved For ! Against

With the following medifications: {insert details)

3. That the pre-Administration costs (the details of which are set out in the Jaint Administrators'
proposals and issued with the notice of the meeting) be approved For / Against

4. That the Joint Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference 1o the time properly spent by
them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and
issued with the notice of the meeting For ! Against

5. That the Joint Administrators be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements For / Against

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship or other authority for signature




Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee

Miss Shoes Ltd — In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number CR000001 of 2019

Trading as: Fuel Your Fashion Online (FYFQ)

(Company Number 08567741)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Matthew Robert Howard and Stuart David Morten to the creditors of Miss
Shoes Ltd of an invitatian to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3,39 of The Insalvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be
established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the
Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 18 March
2018, the Decision Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice with the name and address of any person you
wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee, and return the completed form to
Price Bailey LLP of Anglia House , 6 Central Avenue, St Andrews Business Park, Thorpe St
Andrew, Norwich, NR7 OHR. |deally it should be received by Price Bailey LLP before the start
of the meeting due to be held at the same address stated above con 18 March 2019, the
decision date, at which the decision to appoint a Committee will be considered, although
nominations for Committee members must be received by no later than 23.59 on 18 March
2019.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a

booklet

published by the Association of Business Recovery Professicnals (R3). This booklet can be

accessed at www.creditorinsolvencygquide.co.uk. If you require a hard copy of the booklet please
contact Tim Smith of Price Bailey LLP by email at tim.smith@pricebailey.co.uk, or by phone on 01603

709330,

DATED

THIS 1°" DAY OF MARCH 2019

Matthew Robert Howard
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR



Miss Shoes Ltd (In Administration)
In the High Court of Justice Number CR000001 of 2019
{Company Number 08567741)

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitar)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated:

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Price Bailey LLP of Anglia House, 6 Central Avenue,
St Andrews Business Park, Thorpe St Andrew, Norwich, NR7 OHR, or sent via electronic mail to
tim,smith@pricebailey.co.uk.




